

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

JOYCE E. JENNINGS,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS**

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS**

LEIGH A. BRADLEY
General Counsel

MARY ANN FLYNN
Chief Counsel

JOAN E. MORIARTY
Deputy Chief Counsel

ALEXANDER W. YOU
Appellate Attorney
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
Office of the General Counsel (027C)
810 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420
(202) 632-8394

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
A. Jurisdictional Statement	1
B. Nature of the Case	2
C. Statement of Facts and Procedural History	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Court should affirm the decision now on appeal because the Board had a plausible basis in the record for denying service connection for esophageal cancer for accrued benefits and substitution purposes and for the cause of the Veteran’s death.	7
B. The Court should affirm the decision now on appeal because the Board properly found a VA examination was not required.....	11
1. VA’s duty to assist to obtain a medical opinion was not triggered for Appellant’s claim for service connection for esophageal cancer for accrued benefits and substitution purposes.....	11
2. A VA examination was not required to address Appellant’s claim for service connection for the cause of the Veteran’s death.	14
C. The Court should affirm the decision now on appeal because the December 2014 hearing officer properly discharged his duties.....	18
V. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bryant v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 488 (2010).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Caluza v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 498 (1995)	7
<i>DeLaRosa v. Peake</i> , 515 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 419 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Fagan v. Shinseki</i> , 573 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Hyder v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 221 (1991)	9, 17
<i>Layno v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet.App. 465 (1994).....	13
<i>McLendon v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 79 (2006).....	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Procopio v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 76 (2012).....	20, 21
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009)	17
<i>Skoczen v. Shinseki</i> , 564 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Waters v. Shinseki</i> , 601 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Wood v. Peake</i> , 520 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	7
38 U.S.C. § 1310(a)	8
38 U.S.C. § 5103A	11
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a).....	14, 15, 16, 17
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)(1).....	11
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(d)	14, 15
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	1
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(2)	16

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 3.103(c)(2)	18, 19, 20
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(c)(4)	11
38 C.F.R. § 3.303(d).....	9
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)	9
38 C.F.R. § 3.307(a)(6)(iii)	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.309(a).....	9
38 C.F.R. § 3.309(e).....	9
38 C.F.R. § 3.312(a).....	8, 10
38 C.F.R. § 3.312(b).....	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.312(c)(1)	8

RECORD BEFORE THE AGENCY

R. at 2-15 (June 2015 Board decision)	<i>Passim</i>
R. at 34-35 (June 2014 VA Form 9)	4
R. at 36-67 (December 2013 SOC).....	4
R. at 73-118 (STR's)	2, 9
R. at 120-26 (SPR's)	3, 8
R. at 127-35 (October 2012 rating decision)	3, 19
R. at 170 (April 2012 VA physician letter)	3, 9
R. at 185 (May 2012 VA physician letter).....	3, 9
R. at 253 (DD Form 214).....	2, 3, 8
R. at 303-12 (December 2014 hearing)	4, 9, 12, 17, 19, 21
R. at 371 (September 2013 NOD).....	3
R. at 387-94 (June 2012 Application for benefits)	3
R. at 415 (death certificate)	3, 6, 8, 9, 10
R. at 421-23 (marriage certificate).....	2
R. at 433-51 (March 2012 Application for benefits).....	3
